
 
2222 Cuming St. - Omaha, NE 68102 - (402) 444-6866 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
January 15, 2020 – 8:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 
  

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee will be conducted in compliance with the Nebraska 
Statutes of the Open Meetings Act. The Open Meetings Act is available for reference upon request. 

 

A. FINANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION        
 

1. Monthly Financial Statements (October) 
a. Bank Reconciliations (ANB & WCB) and Statements on Investments 
b. Receipts and Expenditures 
c. Schedules of Accounts Receivable & Accounts Payable 
d. Statement of Financial Position 
e. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

 
2. MAPA Projects / Activities 

a. New / Anticipated Transportation and Community Development Projects 
 

3. MAPA Foundation Project Updates 
a. Blair RWHF  
b. Valley-Waterloo Rehabilitation Project   

 
B. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL  

 
1. Contract Payments 

a. Vireo – North 24th Street Corridor Study – PMT #7 - $12,722.74 
b. Vireo – North 24th Street Corridor Study – PMT #8 - 20,267.65 
c. Economic Development Research Group, Inc. – Transit Return on Investment Study – PMT #13 - $12,046.77 
d. Emspace + Lovgren – CMAQ and Reduced Fare Program – PMT #18 - $26,997.83 
e. Hamilton Associates, P.C - FY2019 Audit – PMT #1 - $7,350 
f. Pottawattamie County GIS – PMT #2 - $8,771.38 
g. Douglas County GIS – PMT #2 - $9,429.12 

 
2. Travel 

a. Two staff members, ESRI User Conference, Chicago, IL - $1,893.50 
 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD 
  

1. Final Contract Payments 
a. Florence Home for the Aged – Paratransit Services - $5,706.85 

 
2. New Contracts/Task Orders 

a. Economic Development Administration, Disaster Non-Construction Project Funding: Recovery Coordinator – 2 
year contract -Federal Funding of $388,556 – Local Match of $97,139 for a total of $485,695  

b. Emspace + Lovgren – 2020 Clean Air Partnership Campaign – Total of $220,000 
c. Alfred Benesch & Co. – Sarpy County I-80 Interchange Study – Total of $204,381.18 

 
 
 



 
 

3. FY 2021 Budget  
a. County Dues Request  
b. Budget Schedule 

 
D. RECOMMENDATIONS TO FOUNDATION BOARD 

1. Resolution 2020-01 Fund Investment Plan for MAPA Foundation NDO – Dana Campus Revolving Loan Fund 
Administrative Plan 

 
2. Resolution 2020-02 MAPA FOUNDATION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND LOAN AGREEMENT WITH ANGELS SHARE. 
a. Angels Share Loan Agreement 
b. Angels Share MOU 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Executive Session: We reserve the right to enter into an executive session in order to protect the public interest with 
respect to discussion regarding litigation and personnel. 
 

Meeting Quorum: The presence of two members of the Finance Committee shall constitute a quorum. (Operating By-
Laws of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee, Section IX)  

Quorum for Meetings of the Finance Committee – The presence of two members of the Finance Committee shall constitute a quorum. 
(Operating By-Laws of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee, Section IX) 













































Blair RWHF  7/1/18 through: 12/31/2019   Blair RWHF  7/1/18 through: 12/31/2019

  Eriksen Construction Loan
# 903 # 687 #688 #689 #690 #691

Revenue Date Projected Received Expenditure Date 611 N 27th St 691 N 27th St 688 N 27th St 689 N 27th 635 N 27th St 613 N 27th St Total
MAPA Foundation 9/10/2018 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 Drew Law Firm 3/11/2019 $0.00 $230.00 $230.00 $230.00 $230.00 $230.00 $1,150.00
City of Blair 9/12/2018 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 Draw # 1 2/26/2019 $37.62 $65.62 $7,337.62 $7,440.86
Gateway Development Corporation 9/20/2018 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 Draw # 2 5/6/2019 $2,294.09 $2,066.09 $15,468.06 $44,424.10 $52,931.75 $117,184.09
Washington County Bank 9/25/2018 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 Draw # 3 7/2/2019 $5,602.06 $56,279.03 $73,204.84 $55,519.97 $46,222.03 $236,827.93
Nebraska Department of Economic Development 10/16/2018 $351,450.00 $351,450.00 Draw # 4 10/5/2019 $71,595.30 $50,569.38 $23,410.07 $33,511.92 $0.00 $179,086.67
Nebraska Investment Finance Authority 11/9/2018 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 Draw # 5
Accrued Interest To Date $10,560.00 $7,834.80 Draw # 6
Transfers $0.00 Draw # 7

Sub Total $980,010.00 $977,284.80 Draw # 8
  Transfer Fee 10/17/2019 $10.00 $10.00
(‐) Project Expenses ($543,199.55) Bank Fee 10/18/2019 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Total Costs $0.00 $79,721.45 $109,144.50 $112,350.59 $133,751.61 $108,231.40 $543,199.55
(+) Project Income $108,112.23

Revenue
Balance of Fund (ICS)   $542,197.48 Principal $106,491.40 $106,491.40

Project Interest $620.83 $620.83
NIFA Inflationary Reserve $6,770.83 Other $0.00 $0.00
Outstanding Loans $525,951.85 Fees $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Available to Loan $9,474.80 Sub Total Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $108,112.23 $108,112.23

 
Profit/Loss 0 0 0 0 0 ($119.17) ($119.17)

Loan Balance $192,000.00 $112,508.55 $83,085.50 $79,879.41 $58,478.39 $0.00 $525,951.85



Category Date Administration  Lead Inspection 
Housing 

Management 
NAHTF Housing  

Rehabilitation (87%)
Local Housing Rehabilitation 

(13%) Total
25,000.00$                 15,000.00$               25,000.00$               250,000.00$                         37,500.00$                               352,500.00$            

Valley
MAPA‐VAL‐01 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,278.51 $11,123.09 $1,662.00 $15,063.60
MAPA‐VAL‐02 $0.00 $1,000.00 $991.95 $8,658.00 $1,293.72 $11,943.67
MAPA‐VAL‐03 $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
MAPA‐VAL‐04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Waterloo
MAPA‐WAT‐01 $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
MAPA‐WAT‐02 $0.00 $0.00 $1,218.03 $10,596.88 $1,583.44 $13,398.35
MAPA‐WAT‐03 $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $116.26 $17.00 $1,633.26
MAPA‐WAT‐04 $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

Administration $14,667.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,667.64

Total Draws $14,667.64 $6,000.00 $5,488.49 $30,494.23 $4,556.16 $61,206.52

Balance $10,332.36 $9,000.00 $19,511.51 $219,505.77 $32,943.84 $291,293.48

1/9/2020 BUDGET



Category Date Administration  Lead Inspection 
Housing 

Management 
NAHTF Housing  

Rehabilitation (87%)
Local Housing Rehabilitation 

(13%) Total
25,000.00$                 15,000.00$                25,000.00$                250,000.00$                         37,500.00$                                 352,500.00$             

Valley
MAPA‐VAL‐01 1/25/2019 $500.00 $500.00

2/5/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
6/6/2019 $586.40 $586.40
6/6/2019 $6,377.00 $953.00 $7,330.00

10/10/2019 $95.30 $95.30
10/10/2019 $3,904.00 $583.00 $4,487.00
11/18/2019 $96.81 $96.81
11/18/2019 $842.09 $126.00 $968.09

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,278.51 $11,123.09 $1,662.00 $15,063.60

MAPA‐VAL‐02 7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00
1/2/2020 $491.95 $491.95
1/2/2020 $8,658.00 $1,293.72 $9,951.72

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $991.95 $8,658.00 $1,293.72 $11,943.67

MAPA‐VAL‐03 7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

MAPA‐VAL‐04 $0.00
Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Waterloo
MAPA‐WAT‐01 4/4/2019 $175.00 $175.00

5/30/2019 $325.00 $325.00
5/30/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

MAPA‐WAT‐02 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00
7/11/2019 $325.00 $325.00

11/18/2019 $714.61 $714.61
11/18/2019 $10,567.14 $1,579.00 $12,146.14

1/2/2020 $3.42 $3.42
1/2/2020 $29.74 $4.44 $34.18

Totals $0.00 $0.00 $1,218.03 $10,596.88 $1,583.44 $13,398.35

MAPA‐WAT‐03 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00
7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7/11/2019 $325.00 $325.00
8/30/2019 $116.26 $17.00 $133.26

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $116.26 $17.00 $1,633.26

MAPA‐WAT‐04 7/11/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7/11/2019 $500.00 $500.00

Totals $0.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

Administration 1/31/2019 $6,673.00 $6,673.00
2/28/2019 $1,273.24 $1,273.24
6/19/2019 $1,032.18 $1,032.18
7/12/2019 $1,896.29 $1,896.29
8/9/2019 $1,203.98 $1,203.98

12/6/2019 $2,588.95 $2,588.95
Totals $14,667.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,667.64

Total Draws $14,667.64 $6,000.00 $5,488.49 $30,494.23 $4,556.16 $61,206.52

Balance 10,332.36$                 9,000.00$                  19,511.51$                219,505.77$                         32,943.84$                                 291,293.48$            

1/9/2020 BUDGET































































































































































































































































































































































































General Scope of Work
2020 Clean Air Partnership Campaign
January 1-December 31, 2020



Task 1 – Project Management + Administration

Objective: 

To plan, develop, coordinate and implement the Little Steps. Big Impact. project. This 
implementation will be executed between the Emspace + Lovgren (E+L) team, Metro Area Planning 
Agency (MAPA) and the campaign’s partner organizations (together known as the LSBI Campaign 
Team) through regularly planned meetings, collaboration and communications.

Deliverables:

Project strategic plan, project execution plan, timeline, community engagement, creative services, 
media buy, social media strategy and engagement, website updates and content changes, campaign 
monitoring, earned media planning and coordination, monthly progress reports, coordination of 
meetings as necessary and other communications determined by the campaign plan.

Project Management and Administration:

1.1	 Project strategic plan and execution. Through collaboration with the MAPA project team, 
LSBI Campaign Team and E+L, we’ll carefully assess how Little Steps is currently serving 
the community and identify opportunities for what happens next. Essential elements of the 
strategic plan include developing goals and vision, soliciting community input, and planning 
communications. 

	 Utilizing the strategic plan as the guide, an overall campaign execution plan which utilizes 
survey results, community impact, design, creative development, media, social media, the 
website and public relations efforts will be provided to the LSBI Campaign Team for discussion 
and approval. The execution plan will include a timeline, points of review, and key metrics for 
measuring campaign progress.



Task 1 – Project Management + Administration (Continued)

1.2	 Plan monthly or bi-monthly progress 
meetings with LSBI Campaign Team. 
Develop meeting agendas, provide 
appropriate meeting notes, report 
activities and events the team partners 
are participating in or leading, evaluate 
available data, including social media 
metrics, earned media and digital 
campaign engagement, toward the 
goals and monitor the campaign’s overall 
progress. These meetings would include 
discussion and presentation of creative 
approach, potential earned media 
opportunities, message points prior to 
news conferences or media interviews, 
review materials for presentations and 
other campaign ideas or issues pertinent to 
the project.

1.3	 Stakeholder communications and 
strategies. This is where our campaign 
goals, community input, best practices 
and brand strategy come together and 
are brought to life with a robust, targeted 
communications and public relations plan 
designed to show results.

1.4	 Branding development. By conducting 
brand assessment/alignment workshops, 
we identify a course of action that 
can include moving forward with a 
communications plan for the current 
brand, making changes and updates to the 
current brand, or potentially transitioning 
Little Steps to something entirely new that 
will better serve the campaign’s updated 
goals and move the community to action.

1.5	 Administrative duties. Assist with 
plan execution, prepare and distribute 
invoicing for media buys, monitor sub-
contracts and all costs associated with the 
contract. Prepare the billing and required 
documentation as requested by the client.

 

 

2019 Campaign Planning Agenda 
Lobby Conference Room at MAPA 
August 21, 2019   10:00a.m.-11:00p.m. 
 

1. Paid media campaign updates 
a. TV spots on Cox and KETV, Radio spots on Channel 94.1 and Sweet 98, digital/Spotify 

wrapping up in mid-September 
 

2. 2019 outreach campaign updates 
a. “Little Steps” footprint sidewalk decals installed in 17 locations 

i. Blackstone, in front of Coneflower 
ii. Blackstone, in front of EarlyBird 

iii. Midtown Crossing, leading to Heartland B-Cycle at 31st & Farnam 
iv. Midtown Crossing, in front of Wohlner’s 
v. Boys & Girls Club, North Omaha 

vi. Boys & Girls Club, South Omaha (Spanish set) 
vii. UNO, in front of Milo Bail Student Center 

viii. Aksarben Village, in front of Aksarben Cinema 
ix. Benson, in front of Benson Brewery 
x. Benson, on sidewalk along north side of Military 

xi. Council Bluffs, 100 Block in front of Lincoln’s Pub 
xii. Council Bluffs, along the trail system in front of River’s Edge Pavilion 

xiii. Old Market, near Heartland B-Cycle at 1085 Jackson Street 
xiv. Downtown YMCA, South 20th Street 
xv. Southwest YMCA, 132nd & Center 

xvi. Butler-Gast YMCA, 35th & Ames 
xvii. Village Pointe, near gazebo in southwest parking lot (next to Old Navy and 

the location of the Farmer’s Market) 
1. Coverage from all four TV stations 

a. KETV 6:00 and 10:00 
b. KMTV 10:00 
c. WOWT 4:00 and WOWT.com article 
d. KPTM 9:00 

b. Blog updates 
i. “Benefits of Electric Mowers” publishes Friday 

ii. “Ethanol's impact on the environment and ground level ozone” publishes next 
week 

 
3. Social media report 

 
4. Survey development 

a. Review of three bids (MSR, Wiese, Public Opinion Strategies) 
b. Review of questions from 2018 survey 

  

Sample progress meeting agenda (above) and social 
media report (below) from the 2019 campaign

Little	Steps	Big	Impact	Social	Media	|	2	of	7

Little	Steps	Big	Impact	footstep	decals	rolled	out	in	August,	offering	highly	engaging	social	media	

content,	including	behind-the-scenes	installation	photos,	timelapse	videos,	blogs	and	articles	in	

the	local	media.	Followers,	impressions	and	engagements	increased	on	Facebook	and	Twitter	as	

a	result.	

Facebook	continues	to	be	the	strongest	outlet	for	spreading	#ShareTheAir	messaging	and	

boosted	posts,	averaging	nearly	9,000	impressions	per	update.	

In	August	alone,	social	media	content	led	to	466	clicks	to	the	Little	Steps	Big	Impact	website.	

Group	Activity	Overview

Impressions

64.1k

Engagements

1,284

Link	Clicks

466

Group	Stats	by	Profile/Page

Profile/Page

Total	Fans

/	Followers

Fan	/

Follower

Increase

Messages

Sent Impressions

Impressions

per	Message

Sent Engagements

Engagements

per	Message

Sent

Link

Clicks

Little	Steps	Omaha

@littlestepsoma
759 0.8% 15 1,296 86.4 62 4.1 8

Business	Page
1,146 0.35% 7 62,789 8,969.9 1,222 32.1 458

Little	Steps,	Big	Impact

Little	Steps	Big	Impact	Social	Media	|	6	of	7

Group	Impressions

1 	

AUG

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

Impressions	Per	Day

Twitter Facebook

Impressions	Metrics Totals %	Change

Twitter	Impressions 1,296 198.62%

Facebook	Impressions 62,789 315%

Total	Impressions 64,085 311.75%

Total	Impressions	increased

by

311.8%
since	previous	date	range

We	installed	the	footstep	decals	on	Aug.	15,	16	and	19,	which	led	to	a	huge	spike	in	impressions	

and	engagements	—	especially	when	media	outlets	shared	news	coverage	as	well.	



Task 2 – Graphic + Media Design

Objective: 

Following a review of international best practices, updated creative will reflect today’s air quality 
conversation and landscape, and will be designed to move a wider audience to make meaningful 
behavior change. Targeted creative will be developed to serve specific needs based on the 
communications plan, including special initiatives for school children and families, worksites, in the 
public health sector, online and in the media.

Expertly timelined and seamlessly managed, we’ll present multiple concepts — including rationales 
tied to strategy, community input, campaign goals and best practices — for the partnership to 
assess and provide input around, so that the final campaign creative is enthusiastically owned and 
ready to be carried forward by the group. 

Deliverables:  

Graphic design concepts, broadcast, print and 
digital ads, web design and content updates, 
copywriting and production to implement the 
media campaign, video bites to tell compelling 
stories for social media and other content 
strategies. MAPA must approve all recommended 
deliverables prior to purchase or implementation.

2.1	 Creative development and production.  
E+L will update the creative concept 
previously used with Little Steps. Big Impact. 
focusing on air quality and incorporating the 
messaging of alternative fuels and everyday 
changes people can make to improve  
health and quality of life. This includes  
review and updates of creative elements for 
print, outdoor, broadcast, digital and social 
media platforms.

2.2	 Graphic design. E+L will develop new design 
elements and present them to the LSBI 
Campaign Team based on the campaign’s 
strategy and goals.

#ShareTheAir
LittleStepsBigImpact.com @littlestepsoma /LittleStepsBigImpact

You’ve taken the first step by riding the 
bus. Now take another little step to make 
a big impact on the air we share! 

l Invite a friend to ride the bus with you
l Ride your bicycle or walk to your next destination
l Share your little steps or information about air quality 
 on social media using #ShareTheAir

Examples of marketing materials 
using the #ShareTheAir hashtag 

created in 2019



Task 2 – Graphic + Media Design (Continued)

2.3	 Web Design + Content. E+L will update  
the website highlighting key elements of  
the new aspects of the program as they  
are developed. E+L will link with key  
partners including Douglas County  
Health Department, Nebraska Ethanol 
Board, Wellcom and other partner 
organizations as well as organizations  
with like-minded goals.

2.4	 Creative + Branding Materials. Based 
on the result of the brand assessment/
alignment workshops, E+L will update the 
brand and campaign materials.

Footprint sidewalk decals were installed
as part of the 2019 campaign.



Task 3 – Media Coordination + Purchasing

Objective: 

Paid media remains a useful tool in facilitating behavior change. Like other tools, paid media 
continues to evolve based on user preferences and new opportunities. The 2020 paid media 
strategy, developed to align directly with current best practices, community input, campaign 
goals and the brand strategy, will maximize and respond to actions identified across the 
communications plan and campaign budget parameters. Emspace + Lovgren has earned a 
reputation for negotiating significant value-adds to each media purchase, and will make this 
information available to the partnership.  

Deliverables:  

A strategic media buy incorporating traditional 
mass media, social media, an online presence 
and website.

3.1	 Media Planning + Buying. E+L is 
responsible for building awareness of 
the CMAQ air quality message through 
the strategic purchase of broadcast 
television, radio, print, outdoor, digital and 
social media sites, or any combination of 
platforms within the available budget.
 
l	 Research the rates and ranking 

necessary to make buying decisions.

l	 Negotiate rates along with value 
added and pro bono extensions to be 
reviewed and approved by MAPA prior 
to purchase.

l	 Provide a recommended schedule 
of spots/insertions with costs for 
the campaign.

l	 Develop insertion orders for each 
outlet/medium selected and provide 
to the outlets.

l	 Provide each media appropriately 
formatted content for air/placement.

3.2   Social/Digital placement. We will develop 
placements appropriate for the situation, 
with paid and promoted posts on both 
Facebook and Twitter. Examples of social media posts 

created in 2019.



Task 3 – Graphics, Creative, Production 
and Web Design (Continued)

3.3	 Press releases, editorials and blogs. 
Develop consistent message/
talking points to be provided to the 
LSBI Campaign Team and identified 
spokespersons for the program. 
Using the results of the survey, target 
objectives, and partner feedback 
determine and create content with the 
messages that most resonate with the 
stakeholders and the general population.

3.4	 Media tracking + reporting. E+L will 
provide oversight to:

l	 Monitor the placements to assure 
correct scheduling and billing.

l	 Coordinate invoicing and payment of 
placements.

l	 Provide to the MAPA a detailed billing 
summary of campaign budget and  
the value added placements provided 
by media.

One of the nine blog posts published 
in 2019.



Task 4 – Community Outreach + Partnerships

Objective:

To expand our reach through community involvement activities. 

Deliverables:

Development of the Clean Air Partnership, continued rollout and management of the school 
curriculum, and coordination with Wellcom on corporate outreach.

4.1	 Outreach + develop community partners. E+L is responsible for building the Clean Air 
Partnership, made up of representatives from public utilities and other stakeholders.  Once tightly 
defined, launched and managed, the partnership will enable the campaign message to reach 
almost every household and will deepen engagement with community leaders and decision-
makers. Ongoing communications and reporting will attach to the Clean Air Partnership.

4.2	 Message platform. Develop consistent message/talking points to be provided to the LSBI 
Campaign Team and identified spokespersons for the program. Using the results of the survey, 
target objectives, and partner feedback determine the messages that most resonate with the 
stakeholders and the general population.

4.3	 Community branding. Expand our reach through community involvement activities.
  

l	 Coordinate with all local radio and television meteorologists and traffic reporters to be more 
aware of the campaign and to assist in the dissemination of information about the high 
ozone alert days; health risk levels; or other thought-provoking information.

l	 Utilize our partnership with metro cities to promote the campaign in public places such as 
events, public buildings, public libraries, earth day activities and transportation events in the 
targeted Counties.  

l	 Expand coordination with County health officials and health departments in three major 
surrounding counties to help emphasize the health benefits of improved air quality.

l	 Expand the youth engagement program to additional schools.  

l	 Expand the outreach to curriculum specialists to determine appropriate involvement.

l	 Encourage youth involvement to help build awareness about air quality.

l	 Engage students in Little Steps like idle free zone campaigns, biking to school or other 
efforts to raise awareness of ozone pollution with students, educators and parents. 

l	 Reach out to other air quality programs across the country to build on best practices.



Task 4 – Community Outreach + Partners (Continued)

4.4	 Media relations. E+L will implement  
media relations across the extended  
period as follows:

l	 Plan key media interaction to educate 
media and news reporters on the 
objectives of the campaign.

l	 Initiate media opportunities –  
write news releases, organize 
news conferences, seek out media 
opportunities when news worthy.

l	 Provide on-going background information 
to news media about the campaign 
or its components; provide story 
ideas, interesting interviews and other 
opportunities for story development.

 
 
MEDIA ALERT 
 
For information, contact: 
Sue Cutsforth, (402) 444-6866 ext. 226            
scutsforth@mapacog.org  
 

Temporary Footsteps to be Installed Around Omaha Metro Area 
 
WHAT:  
The Little Steps Big Impact campaign is installing vinyl, oversized footsteps around the Omaha 
metro area on Thursday and Friday of this week that inspire residents to make tiny yet impactful 
changes to improve our air quality. 
 
WHY: 
Ground-level ozone continues to be a health hazard in our area and contributes to poor air 
quality. Residents have an opportunity to improve our air quality through small lifestyle changes. 
 
MEDIA OPPORTUNITY: 

Thursday, August 15, 2019 
10 a.m. 
Footstep installation in Midtown Crossing, 32nd & Farnam 

 
 
Each set contains 10 footsteps, and there are 10 different versions with entertaining, yet 
informative, rhymes inspired by the tongue-in-cheek Burma Shave signs. The steps will be 
installed on sidewalks throughout high foot traffic areas, like the Old Market, Benson, Midtown 
Crossing, Village Pointe, Blackstone, Aksarben, the 100 Block in Council Bluffs, three YMCA 
locations (Downtown, Butler-Gast and Southwest), UNO, and others.  
 
 
About Little Steps Big Impact 
The Little Steps Big Impact outreach campaign, managed by the Metropolitan Area Planning 
Agency (MAPA), is funded by grants from the Federal Highway Administration and the 
Nebraska Environmental Trust. It offers easy ways for all Omaha area residents to do their part 
to improve our air quality. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sample media alert from the 
2019 campaign



Task 5 – Air Quality Outreach Measurement

Objective:

With LSBI pivoting from an awareness campaign to an outreach campaign, we will revisit additional 
and/or alternative ways to measure the program’s effectiveness that directly align with updates to 
the campaign strategy.

It will remain our objective to monitor public awareness of air quality issues, measure the 
effectiveness of the current campaign, track the attitude of metro-area residents regarding barriers 
to using alternate forms of transportation, determine incentives, real or perceived, which would 
increase overall participation, determine which messages are most effective in altering public 
behavior and attitudes toward improving air quality in the targeted market.

Deliverables:

Throughout the course of the campaign, we will be gathering data on public awareness of the 
campaign through the increased outreach and community partnership work that will be part 
of the 2020 project. We will compile the data and provide an analysis and reporting to include 
comparisons of respondents, and an executive summary with supporting documents and data, 
similar to what was done with the formal survey in years’ past. The report will be completed in early 
Fall after the conclusion of the primary media campaign.

5.1	 Outreach Measurement management + administration. E+L will provide outreach 
measurement management and administration including gathering data.

5.2	 Outreach Measurement development + implementation.  E+L will measure the program’s 
effectiveness in ways that directly align with updates to the campaign strategy.

5.3	 Outreach Measurement results + reporting. Compiling a report and analysis of the public’s 
awareness of air quality issues.

































































































County Funding Requests FY‐21

Population 
2010 Census % of Pop

FYE 20 
$/capita FYE 20 Request FYE 21 $/cap Dues @ 48¢ 

FYE 21 
$/cap Dues @ 50¢ 

Cass Co. 25,241           3.1%  $    0.47  $              11,740  $             0.48  12,116$         $ 0.50  $       12,621 
Douglas Co. 517,110         64.3% 0.47$     240,526$            $             0.48  248,213$       $ 0.50  $    258,555 
Sarpy Co. 158,840         19.7% 0.47$     73,882$              $             0.48  76,243$         $ 0.50  $       79,420 
Washington Co. 20,234           2.5% 0.47$     9,412$                $             0.48  9,712$           $ 0.50  $       10,117 
Mills Co. 15,059           1.9% 0.47$     7,004$                $             0.48  7,228$           $ 0.50  $         7,530 
Pottawattamie Co. 93,158           11.6% 0.47$     43,332$              $             0.48  44,716$         $ 0.50  $       46,579 

Total 804,401         100% 374,156$            386,112$     402,201$   

FY21 anticipated major  funds (non pass‐through)

Federal funds
Nebraska PL $1,100,000
Nebraska FTA $300,000
Iowa DOT MPO $115,000
Iowa DOT RPA $30,000
FTA 5310 $50,000
EDA  $70,000

$1,665,000

State Funds
Nebraska DED $80,000
Iowa COG $15,000

$95,000

Local funds
TIP Fee $180,000
Contracts/misc $100,000

$280,000

Federal $1,665,000
State $95,000
Local $280,000
Subtotal $2,040,000
Goal  $2,450,000

Difference $410,000



              FY 2021 BUDGET SCHEDULE

December
Council of Officials

Announce Annual Member Survey

January
Finance Committee

Recommend County Fund Request

Board of Directors
Approve County Fund Request

February
RPAC

Review Member Annual Survey Response 

MAPA Staff
Stategic Planning Meeting
Discuss Pass-Through Transportation Planning Funds with Members

Finance Committee & Board of Directors
Review/Approve Preliminary Funds Budget #1

March
NDOT & IDOT

Provide FY 2021 Targets for FHWA & FTA Planning Funds

TTAC, Finance Committee & Board of Directors
Review/Approve Draft Work Program / UPWP

Council of Officials
Recommend Program Priorities
Approve Draft Work Program / UPWP

RPA-18 Approve Draft TPWP (Submit to IDOT April 1)

April
MAPA Staff

Submit Draft UPWP & TPWP to State and Federal Agencies for Review
Draft UPWP Public Comment Period (30 days)
Submit In-kind / Tapered Match Requests to State and Federal Agencies

RPAC
Review Draft Work Program / UPWP

Finance Committee & Board of Directors
Review Preliminary Funds Budget #2
Review Preliminary Line Item Budget
Review Preliminary Program Budget
Review Draft Community Development Work Program
Review Draft Foundation Budget
Review Draft Strategic Plan Update

May
TTAC, Finance Committee & Board of Directors

Recommend/Approve Final Funds Budget
Recommend/Approve Final Line Item Budget
Recommend/Approve Final Program Budget
Recommend/Approve Final Work Program / UPWP
Recommend/Approve Community Development Work Program
Recommend/Approve Strategic Plan Update

RPA-18
Approve Final TPWP

June
Council of Officials

Approve Final Work Program / UPWP
Approve Strategic Plan Update

MAPA Staff
Submit Final Work Program to State and Federal Partners

Board of Directors
Approve MOUs for Pass-Through Transportation Grants and Studies
Approve Final TIP and MOUs for TIP Fees



Resolution No. 2020-01 
 
 

MAPA FOUNDATION BOARD RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
PLAN FOR THE DANA CAMPUS REVOLVING LOAN FUND. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) 
administers the Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program (NAHTF); and  
 
 WHEREAS, NDED made NAHTF funding available through the Innovative Housing 
Demonstration Program (Program); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the MAPA Foundation submitted an application for funding under the 
Program to establish a revolving loan fund to undertake adaptive reuse of buildings on 
the former Dana Campus in Blair;  and  
 
 WHEREAS, said application was awarded funding in the amount of $450,000 to 
establish a revolving loan fund; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a contract between NDED and the MAPA Foundation has been 
executed for the funding award; and 
 
 WHEREAS, an Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan Fund 
has been prepared to guide the implementation of the Fund; and 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan 
Fund is hereby approved and adopted.  
 
    
 
    Passed this 20th day of January, 2020. 
 
          
    ______________________________ 
    Doug Kindig, Chairperson  
    MAPA Foundation Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Dana Campus Revolving Loan Fund 
Administrative Plan 

 
Administered by: 
MAPA Foundation  

 
The Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund (NAHTF) was established by the 1996 Nebraska Affordable 
Housing Act.    The Act was adopted  to address  the  state’s affordable housing needs and called  for a 
portion of the documentary stamp tax from the Nebraska real estate transactions to be transferred to 
NAHTF.    The  MAPA  Foundation  applied  and  was  awarded  $450,000  under  the  NAHTF  Program  to 
establish a revolving  loan  fund to promote affordable housing projects on the  former Dana Campus.  
Funds will be matched by $50,000 from the Angels Share/MAPA Foundation.  The MAPA Foundation will 
be the administrator of the Dana Campus Revolving Loan Fund (Dana RLF).  The controlling body of the 
MAPA Foundation is the Board of Directors (“Board”).   
 
The Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) awards NAHTF resources to promote or 
enhance: 

 new affordable rental housing and the preservation of affordable rental housing; 

 housing preservation by improving the quality of existing affordable housing;  

 additional households into homeownership by expanding affordable homeownership 
opportunities; and  

 an understanding of fair housing law through outreach and education. 

 
Section  1  ‐  Geographic  Service  Area:  The  geographic  service  area  of  the  Dana  RLF  is  Lots  1  –  11, 
Transformation Hill Subdivision to the City of Blair.   The service area of the Dana RLF may be modified 
in the future to add other areas in the City of Blair as an amendment to this Plan outlined in Section 9. 
 
Section 2 ‐ Eligible Activities: The activities listed in Section 58‐706 of the Nebraska Affordable Housing 
Act  shall  be  eligible  to  receive  loans  from  the  Danna  RLF.    All  projects  undertaken  must  benefit 
households at or below 120% of median family income. 
 
Section 3 ‐ Eligible Applicant Entities: Subject to Section 6 of this Plan, entities eligible to receive loans 
from the Dana RLF include: 
 

 Non‐Profit 501 (c) (3), 501 (c) (4), 501 (c) (6) housing related service organizations; and 
 Private  residential  home  builders  and  developers  (Sole  Proprietorship,  “S”  Corporations,  “C” 

Corporations, General Partnerships, Limited Partnerships, and Limited Liability Companies). 
  

Section 4 ‐ Types, Amounts and Terms of Assistance:   The Dana RLF will be a revolving loan account 
intended to provide financing to entities undertaking eligible activities outlined in Section 2.  The right is 



 

reserved to negotiate rates for the term and conditions of financial assistance with each applicant, terms 
and conditions may vary from applicant to applicant and project to project.   
 
 Section 5 ‐ Administration: 
 
Dana RLF administrator – MAPA’s Manager of Community and Economic Development will act as the 
fund  administrator  of  the  Dana  RLF.    The  fund  administrator  will  be  assisted  by  a  Community  and 
Economic Development Planner.   
 
The  fund  administrator  will  be  responsible  for  coordinating  meetings,  communicating  with  the 
applicant/borrower about projects and the overall management of the Dana RLF in terms of applications, 
closing and project management as it relates to the Dana RLF.   
 
The fund administrator shall provide as least quarterly finance and progress reports to the MAPA Finance 
Committee and Board. 
 
The  Dana  RLF  may  contract  with  an  experienced  loan  servicer  such  as  a  title  company  or  banking 
institution to assist in construction loan administration and servicing.    Other third party services may 
be  retained  for  credit  reports,  appraisals,  legal,  loan  closing,  etc.  as  determined  necessary  for  the 
operation of the Fund.   
 
Section 6 ‐ Project Selection:  
 
Projects – Project will be selected on an open basis as resources are available.  
 
Application ‐ Applications are available at: MAPA Foundation; 2222 Cuming Street  
Omaha, NE 68102‐4328 or via the agency website at http://www.mapacog.org 

 
Initial Submittal Requirements – The following information shall be provided for review:  
 

 Project summary; 
 Sources and uses of funds; 
 Proposed builder equity; 
 Proposed term and interest rate; 
 Site plans; 
 Building plans with elevations; 
 Site plan; 
 Builder’s cost breakdown; 
 Documentation on site control; and 
 Certificate of insurance. 

 
Loan Review Committee ‐ All proposals, loans, and contracts will be reviewed by a three member Loan 
Review  Committee  (“Committee”)  comprised  of  the  fund  administrator,  a  MAPA  community 



 

development staff member, and one Angels Share representative.  Additional members may be added 
to the Committee as approved by the Board.   
 
The Committee will review and make  loan recommendation of approval or denial to the Board.   The 
Committee will also recommend changes  in  the  Investment Plan of  the Dana RLF to the Board.   The 
structure of the Committee and their attendance at meetings are critical to the success of the Dana RLF.  
The Committee will meet on an “as needed” basis.  The Committee may conduct its review during a face 
to face meeting, by mail, email, or using telephone conference call.  A quorum of the Committee (three 
members) is required to meet.  All recommendations will require a simple majority of the quorum.  The 
Committee shall perform the following duties: 
 

 Assess and analyze, recommend approval or denial of  loan requests or loan extensions to the 
Board; 

 Assist the fund administrator in the refinement of loan underwriting and policies;  
 Assess and analyze, recommend foreclosure proceedings in the event of default;  
 Review loan compliance with exposure limits, actions taken on loans with delinquencies, and loan 

maturities; 
 Review report of the fund administrator; 
 Review and recommend new loan products needed or other new opportunities; and 
 Undertake other related activities as the Board requests. 
 

The Board, Committee members, and staff  shall keep confidential all  information  that  is provided to 
them that is reasonably clear to be confidential or sensitive in nature even when the information affects 
an activity of the Board or Committee member outside of the fund administrator.   

 
Determination  ‐ Recommendations  from the  loan review committee shall be approved by the MAPA 
Foundation Board of Directors, who will ratify final terms and conditions of applications for assistance. 
 
Process – The following process will be used on loans: 
 

 Letter of Commitment – Upon completion of  the developer selection process outlined  in  this 
section, a letter of commitment will be prepared outlining loan amounts offered and terms.  The 
letter will also include application forms and checklist outlining details to be completed before 
the  loan  can  close  and  funding  can  begin  (plot  plan,  detailed  construction  plans,  material 
specifications, list of subcontractors, appraisal based on location and construction plans, etc.).   
 

 Loan Security Documents – At a minimum, all  loans provided by the Dana RLF will be secured 
with a promissory note and deed of trust.   The Fund may require additional forms of security as 
determined necessary by Dana RLF. 
 

 Loan Closing – Upon completion of the checklist items and loan approval, a loan closing with the 
developer  will  be  conducted.    At  this  time,  loan  agreements,  security  interests  and  other 
documents will be executed and recorded.   



 

 
 Loan Administration  – Drawdown of  loan  proceeds  shall  be  disbursed  on  a monthly  basis  or 

construction  schedule as negotiated with  the developer.   All  costs  shall  be documented,  and 
verified and determined eligible by the Dana RLF prior to payment.  Contractor and subcontractor 
lien waivers will be obtained as necessary on each draw.  

 
 Loan Repayment – Upon sale of  the newly constructed workforce housing unit,  the  loan plus 

accrued interest would be deposited to the Dana RLF.     
 

 Loan Servicing and Delinquencies – The  Dana RLF will follow industry standards practiced by the 
loan servicing firms regarding determination and handling of late payments, delinquent accounts 
and collections.   

 
Section 7 ‐ Risk Mitigation:   
 
The Fund will employ the following actions to mitigate risk and to minimize losses to the Fund: 
 

 A due diligence review will be completed on each developer and/or project to receive assistance.  
 The Committee will review each  loan application as to credit worthiness before entering  loan 

agreements. 
 The Dana RLF desires to maximize developer equity on each workforce housing unit and will score 

submittals accordingly. 
 Terms and interest rates will be set through the RFP process ensuring competition and selected 

based on the most advantageous to the Dana RLF.  
 The Dana RLF may utilize multiple developers to implement the Program which will spread risk 

over several development entities. 
 Adequate security will be filed on each loan provided by the Dana RLF.  
 Where determined appropriate by the Dana RLF, the use of other security will be utilized. 

 
Section 8 – Program Income Reuse Plan: The Fund is intended to retain program income through the 
repayment of loans made to projects or recaptured funds from completed projects to be used for future 
NATHF eligible activities in the geographic service area.    The following requirements shall be applied 
with the use of program income: 
 

 Funded activities shall be consistent with the Nebraska Affordable Housing Act.    
 Program income funds are those returned, repaid, or recaptured to the Dana RLF. 
 Program  income funds shall be  first utilized  for  the  initial/current project  if  the project  is not 

completed. 
 The Dana RLF  is  responsible  for  developing  and  utilizing  new program  guidelines  for  all  new 

eligible activities as necessary.   
 Up to 20% of program income may be utilized for general administration expenses. 
 All loans shall be adequately secured to protect the Dana RLF assets.  



 

 In the event of recapture and the income is received, the amount of recapture cannot exceed the 
net proceeds (sales price minus superior loan repayment and any closing costs).  

 The MAPA Foundation shall deposit all program income into its revolving loan fund account which 
shall be a specific interest bearing account. 

 
Section 9 ‐ Conflict of Interest Clause:  No member of the Board; Committee; or official, employee, or 
agent of MAPA Foundation who exercises policy, decision‐making functions, or has responsibilities  in 
connection with the planning and  implementation of  the Dana RLF shall directly or  indirectly benefit 
from the program.   
 
Section 10 ‐ Plan Amendments: The Board may consider amendments to this Plan at any time.   The 
Committee, shall consider any proposed Plan amendments and make a recommendation to the Board 
for consideration.  Changes shall be adopted in the form of a resolution.   
 
Dana RLF Geographic Service Area 

 



Resolution No. 2020-01 
 
 

MAPA FOUNDATION BOARD RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
PLAN FOR THE DANA CAMPUS REVOLVING LOAN FUND. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) 
administers the Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program (NAHTF); and  
 
 WHEREAS, NDED made NAHTF funding available through the Innovative Housing 
Demonstration Program (Program); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the MAPA Foundation submitted an application for funding under the 
Program to establish a revolving loan fund to undertake adaptive reuse of buildings on 
the former Dana Campus in Blair;  and  
 
 WHEREAS, said application was awarded funding in the amount of $450,000 to 
establish a revolving loan fund; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a contract between NDED and the MAPA Foundation has been 
executed for the funding award; and 
 
 WHEREAS, an Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan Fund 
has been prepared to guide the implementation of the Fund; and 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan 
Fund is hereby approved and adopted.  
 
    
 
    Passed this 20th day of January, 2020. 
 
          
    ______________________________ 
    Doug Kindig, Chairperson  
    MAPA Foundation Board of Directors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2020-02 

MAPA FOUNDATION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND LOAN AGREEMENT 

WITH ANGELS SHARE.  

WHEREAS, On May 30, 2019, the MAPA Foundation Board authorized the 
submission of an application to the Nebraska Department of Economic Development 
(NDED) for Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Program Funds (NAHTF) for the 
renovation of Dana Suites building at 2832 Hansen Drive in Blair, NE; and 
 

WHEREAS, said application was subsequently awarded funding; and  
 
WHEREAS, the MAPA Foundation executed Contract No. 18-TRFH-17089 with 

NDED on August 28, 2019; and  
 
WHERAS, said contract provides $420,000 in funding to the MAPA Foundation 

which in turn will be loaned to Angel Share to renovate the building at 2832 Hansen Drive 
as a 12 unit affordable housing project; and  

 
WHEREAS, all special conditions for the release of funds have been completed 

and reviewed by NDED; and  
 
WHEREAS, a memorandum of understanding and loan agreement between the 

MAPA Foundation and Angels Share have been prepared and require Board approval 
prior to execution; and  

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the MAPA 

Foundation hereby authorizes the Executive Director to execute a memorandum of 
understanding and loan agreement with Angels Share and to take all actions necessary 
to implement and complete the activities outlined in NDED Contract No. 18-TRFH-17089 
and the Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan Fund.  

Passed this 23rd day of January, 2020. 

 
 
 

      _________________________________ 
Doug Kindig, Chairperson 
MAPA Foundation Board of Directors  



RESOLUTION NUMBER 2020-02 

MAPA FOUNDATION RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND LOAN AGREEMENT 

WITH ANGELS SHARE.  

WHEREAS, On May 30, 2019, the MAPA Foundation Board authorized the 
submission of an application to the Nebraska Department of Economic Development 
(NDED) for Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Program Funds (NAHTF) for the 
renovation of Dana Suites building at 2832 Hansen Drive in Blair, NE; and 
 

WHEREAS, said application was subsequently awarded funding; and  
 
WHEREAS, the MAPA Foundation executed Contract No. 18-TRFH-17089 with 

NDED on August 28, 2019; and  
 
WHERAS, said contract provides $420,000 in funding to the MAPA Foundation 

which in turn will be loaned to Angel Share to renovate the building at 2832 Hansen Drive 
as a 12 unit affordable housing project; and  

 
WHEREAS, all special conditions for the release of funds have been completed 

and reviewed by NDED; and  
 
WHEREAS, a memorandum of understanding and loan agreement between the 

MAPA Foundation and Angels Share have been prepared and require Board approval 
prior to execution; and  

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the MAPA 

Foundation hereby authorizes the Executive Director to execute a memorandum of 
understanding and loan agreement with Angels Share and to take all actions necessary 
to implement and complete the activities outlined in NDED Contract No. 18-TRFH-17089 
and the Administrative Plan for the Danna Campus Revolving Loan Fund.  

Passed this 23rd day of January, 2020. 

 
 
 

      _________________________________ 
Doug Kindig, Chairperson 
MAPA Foundation Board of Directors  



AGREEMENT CONCERNING NEBRASKA AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING TRUST FUND PROGRAM FUNDS LOAN 

[Angel Share] 
 
 This Agreement concerning State of Nebraska’s Department of Economic Development 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program Loan is executed this 24th day of January 2020, by 
MAPA Foundation a Nebraska nonprofit corporation (“MAPA Foundation”) and Angels Share a 
Nebraska Non-Profit Corporation ("Borrower"). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 A.  MAPA Foundation and Owner have applied for and been awarded funding under the 
State of Nebraska’s Department of Economic Development Affordable Housing Trust Fund 
Program in the amount of $420,000 (the “Award”) for a the renovation of a 12 -unit affordable 
rental housing project located at 2832 Hansen Drive, Blair, Nebraska, and known as Dana Suites 
Project consisting of one building containing 12- 2 bedroom housing units (the “Project”) being 
renovated by and to be owned by the Owner.  The Award was made pursuant to an application 
from MAPA Foundation and Owner (the “Application”) and is received as a conditional grant to 
MAPA Foundation MAPA Foundation, in turn, will loan the proceeds of the Award to the 
Owner. 
 
 B.  As a condition to receipt of the proceeds of the Award, MAPA Foundation and the 
Owner have agreed that the Project will be used as moderate-income (120% of Median Family 
Income) housing for a term of at least 10-years from the date the Project is fully occupied by 
eligible tenants.  Under the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program Funds requirements, MAPA 
Foundation is subject to certain compliance obligations with respect to the Project to confirm that 
the Project has satisfied the low-income housing requirement.  Under the terms of the Award, to 
the extent the Project ceases to be used as low-income housing at any time during the 10-years 
from the date the funding is received, MAPA Foundation will be obligated to repay the entire 
principal amount. 
 
 C.  Based on the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program Funds requirements, the 
parties have agreed that the Award shall be reflected as a grant to MAPA Foundation and a 
subsequent loan by MAPA Foundation to the Owner (the “Project Loan”).  The Owner shall 
grant to MAPA Foundation a Deed of Trust to secure its obligations to MAPA Foundation. 
 

D.  The parties desire to memorialize certain agreements concerning the Award. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
 In consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and intending to be bound, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 
 1.  Owner agrees that, for as long as it owns the Project, it will take all reasonable 
measures to ensure that the Project will be maintained as low-income housing for at least 10-
years from the date the proceeds of the Award are received. 
 



 2.  The Owner further covenants and agrees with MAPA Foundation that (i) the Owner 
will execute and record the Covenant; and (ii) MAPA Foundation shall have the right to enforce 
the Covenant with respect to any breach of the Covenant by the Owner. 
 
 3. MAPA Foundation agrees that compliance by the Owner with the terms of the 
Covenant shall constitute compliance with the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program Funds 
requirements as to the maximum income and rental rates, and that there shall be no event of 
default attributable to the failure to observe maximum income and rent restrictions under either 
the “Borrower Loan” or the “Project Loan” if the Owner is in compliance with the terms of the 
Covenant. 
 
 4.  The Owner agrees that, for as long as it is the owner of the Project, it will provide all 
necessary and reasonable assistance to MAPA Foundation in meeting the Affordable Housing 
Trust Fund Program Funds compliance requirements, as set forth in the Nebraska Department of 
Economic Development Monitoring and Reporting Procedures for a term of 10 years from the 
date the proceeds of the Award are first advanced for the Project.  Without limiting the generality 
of the previous sentence, the Owner agrees to provide periodic reports to MAPA Foundation in 
accordance with the Nebraska Department of Economic Development Monitoring and Reporting 
Procedures.  In the event Owner fails to provide such assistance or reports to MAPA Foundation, 
such inaction shall constitute an event of default under the promissory note evidencing 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund Program Loan. 
 
EXECUTED by the parties, to be effective as of the date first set forth above. 
 

MAPA Foundation  
 
 
 
          BY:_____________________________________ 
      Greg P. Youell. Executive Director 
 
 

Angel Share. 
 
 
 
          BY:_____________________________________ 

Ed J. Shada, President 
     
 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    ) 
COUNTY OF __________ ) 
 
 On the _____ day of _____________ _____, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public 
duly commissioned and qualified, personally came Greg P. Youell, Executive Director of the 



MAPA Foundation, to me known to be the identical person whose name is affixed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledges the same to be the voluntary act and deed of MAPA 
Foundation 
 
 Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 

Notary Public 
 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    ) 
COUNTY OF __________ ) 
 
On the _____ day of _____________ _____, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public duly 
commissioned and qualified, personally came Edward J. Shada, president of Angel Share, to me 
known to be the identical person whose name is affixed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledges the same to be the voluntary act and deed of Angel Share. 
 
 Witness my hand and notarial seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 

Notary Public 
 



 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE  
MAPA FOUNDATION AND ANGELS SHARE, INC. 

 
In consideration  of the loan given to A n g e l s  S h a r e ,  I n c .  ( “ O W N E R S ” ) in the amount  
of up to Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($420,000.00)  by t h e  M A P A  F o u n d a t i o n  
( “ L E N D E R ” )  pursuant  to State of Nebraska  Department  of Economic Development  
(“NDED”) Nebraska  Affordable  Housing  Trust Fund Program  Contract  No. 1 8 - T F R H -
1 7 0 8 9  ("CONTRACT") (a copy  of  which  is attached  hereto  as Exhibit  "1")  utilized  in the  
rehabilitation  of  OWNERS  real property, OWNERS agree to grant to the LENDER a Deed of 
Trust on OWNERS real property which is addressed as 2832 Hansen Drive, Blair, Nebraska, 
and which is legally described as: 

 
Lot 11, Transformation Hill Addition on the Replat of Lot 17 and Lots 19-26, 
Transformation Hill Addition, a subdivision in the City of Blair, Washington County, 
Nebraska 

 
for $420,000.00  
 

We further agree as follows: 
 

1. OWNERS shall provide a cash contribution at loan closing in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) to the LENDER as the matching funds required under the paragraph 3.01 of the 
CONTRACT.  OWNERS contribution will be combined with $420,000 LENDER loan to 
proportionately reimburse the OWNERS costs incurred in the renovation of 2832 Hansen Drive 
(“PROJECT”).  Only the costs listed in the Development Cost Schedule are eligible for 
reimbursement (a copy of which is  attached hereto as Exhibit “2").  
 

2. OWNERS shall secure private loan funds in the amount of $205,000 and provide documentation 
of a loan commitment on or before loan closing.  The OWNERS may substitute equity for private 
loan funds upon the establishment on an escrow account acceptable to the LENDER in the amount 
of $205,000.   

 
3. OWNERS shall submit reimbursement request of costs incurred on forms as required by NDED.  

Reimbursement requests will be submitted to MAPA Foundation which will reviewed for 
adequacy prior to submitting request to NDED.   Upon receipt of NDED funds, the LENDER will 
make the reimburse payment to OWNERS.  
 

4. OWNERS will be responsible for all facets of the rehabilitation of the above p r op e r t i e s , 
including the following: 
 
a.  Requiring OWNERS and all OWNERS contractors to use a federal immigration verification 

system to determine the work eligibility status of new employees physically performing 
services within the State of Nebraska.   A federal immigration verification system means the 
electronic verification of the work authorization program authorized by the Illegal Immigration 



 

Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. 1324a, known as the E-Verify 
Program, or an equivalent federal program designated by the United States Department of 
Homeland Security or other federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status 
of a newly hired employee.   In the event OWNERS contractors are individuals or sole 
proprietorships, OWNERS shall   require said contractors   to complete the United States 
Citizenship Attestation Form, available on the Department of Administrative Services website 
at www.das.state.ne.us.   The attestation form is also reproduced on the last page of the 
CONTRACT attached hereto.   If the contractor  indicates on such attestation  form  that the 
contractor  is a qualified alien,  the  contractor   shall   provide  the  US  Citizenship   and  
Immigration  Services  documentation required to verify the contractor's lawful presence 
in the United States using the Systematic  Alien Verification  for Entitlements  (SAVE) Program.  
OWNERS understand and agree that the contractor's lawful presence in the United States 
is required and the OWNERS or contractor may be disqualified or the contract terminated 
if such lawful presence cannot be verified as required by Neb.  Rev. Stat. §4-108. 

 
b. Rehabilitation Standards.  Upon completion of rehabilitation, the PROJECT shall comply 

with NDED “Minimum Standards for Single Family and Multi-Family Rehabilitation”.  A 
copy of these standards can be found at the following link: 
https://opportunity.nebraska.gov/program/nebraska-affordable-housing-trust-fund/#forms.  OWNERS shall 
obtain a certification from a qualified third party that the PROJECT complies with said 
standards.  

 
c.  Schedule of Work.  The proposed schedule for performing the rehabilitation work under 

the CONTRACT guidelines shall be August 31, 2020.  
 

5. The parties understand that the CONTRACT provides funding for the PROJECT which consists 
of the rehabilitation of twelve (12) rental units in structure located at 2832 Hansen Drive, 
Blair, Nebraska. 
 
Pursuant to the CONTRACT, t w e l v e  ( 1 2 )  rehabilitated rental units are to be rented to 
income-qualified renters as provided for in the CONTRACT.  All twelve (12) units must be rented 
or available to income-qualified renters (households with incomes at or below 120% median 
Family Income) for a period of ten (10) years.  When rehabilitation of all twelve (12) rental units 
is completed, the assisted property OWNERS are required to complete income qualification 
documents for prospective renters of all twelve (12) units for LENDER approval.  Under no 
circumstances shall a rental lease be entered between a tenant and OWNER without 
the approval of the LENDER. 
 

6. OWNER shall pay as damages to t h e  L E N D E R , a recapture the total  remain ing principal  
balance of  the loan amount of F o u r  H u n d r e d  T w e n t y  T h o u s a n d  D o l l a r s  
( $ 4 2 0 , 0 0 0 ) which shall be immediately due and payable upon the occurrence of any of the 
following events: 
 
a. OWNER noncompliance with any provision in the Deed of Trust or this Memorandum of 

Understanding. 
 

http://www.das.state.ne.us/
https://opportunity.nebraska.gov/program/nebraska-affordable-housing-trust-fund/#forms


 

b. OWNER noncompliance with any condition or provision of the CONTRACT.  
 

c.   OWNER failure to keep the Property in good and substantial repair. 
 
d.  OWNER failure to pay all taxes and assessments of every kind or nature upon the Property 

or any part thereof, and any amounts that may come due pursuant to the Deed of Trust 
and this Memorandum of Understanding. 
 

e.  OWNER failure to keep the Property insured against loss by fire, windstorm, or flood (Special 
Flood Hazard Areas) in the name of LENDER by rider or otherwise to the full insurable value 
thereof with a company licensed by the State of Nebraska pursuant to the Deed of Trust and 
this Memorandum of Understanding. 
 

f.  At such time as any action or proceeding is commenced to foreclose upon any prior or 
subsequent mortgage, deed of trust or lien secured by the Property. 

 
g.  In the event that the twelve (12) rehabilitated rental units as set forth above are not rented 

or available to income-qualified renters for the period of affordability set forth in the 
CONTRACT. 

  
h. The sale of the Property on terms that do not require the purchaser to continue to observe the 

low-income housing requirements identified in (a) and in the CONTRACT. 
 

i. Failure of the OWNER to give notice and get written approval from NDED if OWNER refinances. 
 

j. The failure of the OWNER to deliver to the Lender all reports required In connection with the 
Property under the State of NDED, NATHF Program monitoring and reporting procedures. 

 
7. OWNER agrees to complete the United States Citizenship Attestation Form and to have each 

prospective renter of the unit rehabilitated with funds received pursuant to this Memorandum 
of Understanding complete the United States Citizenship Attestation Form, available on the State 
of Nebraska Department of Administrative Services website at www.das.state.ne.us. The 
attestation form is also reproduced on the last page of the CONTRACT attached hereto. 
 

8. The Recipient’s officers, employees, or agents will neither solicit nor accept gratuities, favors, 
or anything of monetary value from contractors, potential contractors, or parties to sub-
agreements, during the time of performance of this contract or for one year after closeout.   
 

9. In the event there is a loss of funding to the State of Nebraska Department of Economic 
Development which terminates the CONTRACT in full or in part and the State of Nebraska 
Department of Economic Development is unable to make payments to the MAPA 
Foundation pursuant to the CONTRACT, OWNER acknowledges that the MAPA Foundation 
may not be able to make payment to OWNER as contemplated herein. 
 

10. This agreement for recapture shall be secured by a Deed of Trust in favor of the MAPA 

http://www.das.state.ne.us/


 

Foundation as previously set forth herein for the period of affordability set forth in the 
CONTRACT.  The LENDER requires the OWNERS to execute a loan agreement and requires the 
Deed of Trust to be in 1st lien position.  
 

11. OWNER agrees to comply with all provisions set forth in the CONTRACT applicable to the 
property receiving benefits pursuant to the CONTRACT. 
           

12. The provisions of this Memorandum of Understanding shall be in effect for a maximum of ten 
(10) years from the date of project c o m p l et io n  ( w h i ch  i s  u p o n  t h e  l ea se  o f  a l l  1 2  
u n i t s ) .  
 

10.  This Agreement shall run with the land and be binding upon the heirs, successors, personal 
representatives and assigns of the respective parties hereto. 
 

11. Time is of the essence. 
 

 
 

DATED this                  day of                                   , 20_____. 
 
 
OWNER 
Angels Share, Inc. 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Edward J. Shada, President 
 
LENDER 
MAPA Foundation 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Greg Youell, Executive Director 
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